RESOLUTION NO. 39-/5 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 200 DAY OF <u>Quely</u>, 2015.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT A BID FOR A LEAF VACUUM AT A FUTURE DATE IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$65,000.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville has the purchase of a leaf vacuum in its Capital Improvement Budget for 2015 and has been deemed eligible for a Montgomery County Solid Waste District Incentive grant to help fund this piece of equipment; and

WHEREAS, in order to utilize the grant funds available, the City needs to purchase the leaf vacuum as soon as possible, and

WHEREAS, specifications for the leaf vacuum have been prepared by the Public Works Department, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Centerville to authorize the purchase of the leaf vacuum in an amount not to exceed \$65,000; and

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. Following standard bidding procedures, the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept the lowest and best bid for the leaf vacuum, for a bid amount up to \$65,000, at his discretion in the best interests of the City.

Section 2. This resolution is to take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS <u>20th</u> day of will, 2015.

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 39-15, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 20^{42} day of 240, 2015.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney